

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

In the Matter of the Estate of Lowell H. Vaage, deceased

Correne Vaage, as Special Personal)
Representative of the Estate of)
Lowell H. Vaage,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
-vs-)
)
The State of North Dakota; the Estate of)
Kenneth Vaage; and his surviving widow,)
Verna L. Vaage; and their children:)
James Vaage; Gregory Vaage;)
Burce Vaage; and Kathleen M. Hettenbough;))
the Estate of Donald Vaage, and his)
surviving widow, Mae L. Vaage, and their)
child, Gary Vaage – if living, and all other)
persons interested in their estates,)
if deceased; and all other persons)
unknown claiming any estate or interest)
in or lien or encumbrance on the property)
described in the Complaint,)
)
Defendants.)

Supreme Court No. 20150121

Appeal From Judgement of the
District Court of Burke County

District Court Case No. 07-04-P-3

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Larry M. Baer (N.D. #03284)
Co-Counsel For the Plaintiff Estate
1550 South Deer Road
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
lmbaer@baerlodge.com
515.988.4204

Rauleigh D. Robinson # 03014
Co-Counsel For the Plaintiff Estate
15901 62nd Ave. SE,
Menoken, North Dakota 58558
Rauleve@bektel.com
701-673-3298

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
FACTS	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
I. The 1984 Estate Deed Reserves No Mineral Estate For the Benefit of the Deceased Contract Seller’s Estate Heirs.	7
A. Contract Seller’s Estate holds no legal title to Assets Not Owned by the Contract Seller at Death.	8
II. Rules of Ambiguous Contract Interpretation Require a Joint Reading of the 1973 Contract and the 1984 Estate Deed to Determine the Mutual Intent of the Parties.	13
A. “Excepting and Reserving” Clause of 1984 Estate Deed is Ambiguous.	13
B. Use of words “Excepting and Reserving” do not Remove Ambiguity.	21
C. Reservation of Mineral Estate Must Be By Clear and Explicit Language.	23
D. Rules for the Interpretation of Ambiguity in Deeds Dictate No Reservation Intended.	24
III. Statute of Limitations Has Not Expired.	31
IV. Costs and Attorney Fees.	36
RULE 54(B) CERTIFICATION	38
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Christman v. Emineth</u> , 212 N.W.2d 543 (N.D.1973)	21
<u>Clapp v. Tower</u> , 11 N.D. 556, 93 N.W. 862 (1903)	9
<u>EOG Resources, Inc. v. Soo Line Railroad Co.</u> , 2015 ND 187, __ NW2d __	6, 20, 24
<u>Graham v. Prochaska</u> , 429 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. App., 2014)	29
<u>Gawryluk v. Poynter</u> , 2002 N.D. 205, 654 N.W.2d 400	29
<u>Green v. Gustafson</u> , 482 N.W.2d 842 (N.D., 1992)	6, 8
<u>Hallin v. Lyngstad</u> , 2013 ND 168, 837 N.W.2d 888	21
<u>Ida-Therm, LLC v. Bedrock Geothermal, LLC</u> , 293 P.3d 630 (Idaho, 2012)	28
<u>Johnson v. Finkle</u> , 2013 ND 149, 837 N.W.2d 132	6, 8, 11
<u>Johnson v. Holland</u> , 2011 ND 64, 795 N.W.2d 294	6, 35
<u>Nichols v. Goughnour</u> , 2012 ND 178, 820 N.W.2d 740	24, 25
<u>North Shore, Inc. v. Wakefield</u> , 530 N.W.2d 297 (N.D., 1995)	23
<u>Royse v. Easter Seal Society for Children</u> , 256 N.W.2d 542 (N.D. 1977)	23
<u>In re Ryan's Estate</u> , 102 N.W.2d 9 (N.D., 1960)	6, 8, 10, 22
<u>Semmler v. Beulah Coal Mining Co.</u> , 48 N.D. 1011, 188 N.W. 310 (N.D., 1922)	8, 11
<u>Wagner v. Crossland Constr. Co., Inc.</u> , 2013 ND 219, 840 N.W.2d 81	6
<u>Waldock v. Amber Harvest Corp.</u> , 2012 ND 180, 820 N.W.2d 755	19

STATUTES

§ 9-07-03	26, 27
§ 9-07-05	26
§ 9-07-07	6, 25, 26, 27
§ 9-07-15	26, 27
§ 9-07-17	27
§ 9-07-18	27
§ 9-07-19	27
§ 30.1-01-03	3
§ 30.1-12-05	1, 31, 38
§ 30.1-18-15(3)(a)	19
§ 30.1-18-15(6)	19
§ 47-09-07	26
§ 47-09-11	24
§ 47-10-18	6, 37
§ 47-19.1-09	6, 36

TREATISES

<u>Oil and Gas Title Law</u> , Timmothy Dowd, N.D. Law Rev., Vol. 90: 289.	15
